## Groundwater Management Area # 7 and Groundwater Management Area #3 Joint Planning Meeting

Notice is hereby given that one or more members of the Boards of Directors and/or the designated representatives of said Boards of the Groundwater Conservation Districts within the TWDB-designated Groundwater Management Area # 7 and Groundwater Management Area #3 of the State of Texas will meet for purposes of discussing and conducting joint planning in compliance with the requirements of Section 36.108 of the Texas Water Code at 10:30 a.m. on Wednesday, February 19, 2025, at 405 North Spring Drive (MPGCD Office), Fort Stockton, Texas.

The public may join this meeting as follows:

#### Join Zoom Meeting:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87566237237?pwd=X17xAoYla3ECfCkDzdcvcNK9VaK53J.1

Meeting ID: 875 6623 7237

**Passcode:** 413413

Toll-Free Number: 1-888-992-1129

#### **AGENDA**

- 1. Call to Order.
- 2. Introduction of Member Districts and other persons in attendance.
- 3. Public Comment Period.
- 4. Approval of GMA 3 Minutes of May 22, 2024.
- 5. Approval of GMA 7 Minutes of March 21, 2024.
- 6. Update from Texas Water Development Board.
- 7. Discuss Next Steps in Joint Planning Process and Modeling Work.
- 8. Annual Review of Management Plans for Reeves County GCD and Middle Pecos GCD in accordance with Section 36.108(c) of the Texas Water Code.
- 9. Annual Review of the Management Plan of Groundwater Conservation Districts located wholly or partially within GMA 7 and GMA 3 in accordance with Section 36.108(c). Committee members and members of the public are encouraged to conduct individual reviews of each GCD Management Plan. GMA 7 and GMA 3 Management Plans can be found at this website: <a href="http://www.twdb.texas.gov/groundwater/conservation\_districts/index.asp">http://www.twdb.texas.gov/groundwater/conservation\_districts/index.asp</a>
- 10. Briefing and possible action regarding petition for inquiry filed under Section 36.3011 and received by all districts within GMA 7 and GMA 3.
- 11. Approval of a Resolution for Joint Response by GMA 7 for the Petition for Inquiry
- 12. Approval of support to the Texas 4H Water Ambassador Program
- 13. Approval of secondary signature on GMA 7 account and GMA 7 Financials.
- 14. Designated Representatives' comments, then set next meeting date(s) and preliminary agenda(s).
- 15. Adjournment.

# Groundwater Management Area # 7 (districts located wholly or partly within this GMA):

Coke County UWCD; Crockett County GCD; Glasscock GCD; Hickory UWCD No. 1;
Hill Country UWCD; Irion County WCD; Kimble County GCD;
Kinney County GCD; Lipan-Kickapoo WCD; Lone Wolf GCD; Menard County UWD;
Middle Pecos GCD; Plateau UWC&SD; Real-Edwards C&RD;
Santa Rita UWCD; Sterling County UWCD; Sutton County UWCD; Terrell County GCD;
Uvalde County UWCD; and Wes-Tex GCD

Requests for additional information, questions and comments may be submitted to:

Meredith Allen GMA # 7 Coordinator

Sutton County Underground Water Conservation District 301 S. Crockett Ave, Sonora, Texas 76950 Telephone: 325-226-9093 / Fax: 325-387-5737 email: manager@suttoncountyuwcd.org

### <u>Groundwater Management Area # 3</u> (districts located wholly or partly within this GMA):

Middle Pecos GCD and Reeves County GCD

Requests for additional information, questions and comments may be submitted to:

Ty Edwards GMA # 3 Coordinator

Middle Pecos Groundwater Conservation District P. O. Box 1644, Fort Stockton, Texas 79735 Telephone: 432-336-0698 email: mpgcd@mpgcd.org

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> No action will be taken on this item, which is on the agenda to provide the Designated Representatives an opportunity to bring to the public's and each other's attention important issues pertinent to groundwater management within the GMAs such that any substantive deliberation and formal action on any of these issues will be conducted under a specific item on a future agenda.